Agreement contemplates damages to Plaintiff and the class members, paym ent of the costs of class

adm inistration, reasonable litigation costs, and reasonable attorney fees. The Court is informed that

actual notice was sent by First Class, lnc., the third-party class administrator, via first-class mail to

one hundred forty-four (144) class members. Forty-one (41) notices were returned by the United

States Postal Service with no forwarding address; five (5) notices were returned by the United States

Postal Service with a forwarding address and remailed by First Class, lnc. First Class, lnc.